

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.873 OF 2007

ANJUM AHMED & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASAD AFZAL CHAUDHARY Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for stay and office report]

Date: 07/07/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Rajendra Chowdhary, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Somiran Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Subhash Chander)
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C)NO.873 OF 2007

Anjum Ahmed & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

Asad Afzal ChaudharyRespondent

ORDER

Petitioner no.1 is the wife of the respondent and petitioner nos.2 &
3 are the daughters of petitioner no.1 and the respondent. The present
petition has been filed seeking transfer of the petition for custody of the two
children filed by the respondent-husband at Bangalore to a competent court
at Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh.

Having regard to the fact that the petitioner-wife and the two children are residing at Hyderabad, A.P., we deem it appropriate to transfer G & W.C. No.158/2007 titled, 'Asad Afzal Chaudhary v. Anjum & Ors.' pending in the court of Family Judge, Bangalore, Karnataka to the District & Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, A.P. who may try the case either himself or assign the same to a court of competent jurisdiction. Ordered accordingly.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

Sd/-
.....J.
[ASHOK BHAN]

New Delhi.
July 07, 2008.

Sd/-
.....J.
[V.S. SIRPURKAR]